

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

|                                 |   |                                   |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| STATE OF ALASKA,                | ) |                                   |
|                                 | ) |                                   |
| Appellant and Cross-Appellee,   | ) |                                   |
| v.                              | ) | Supreme Court No. S-11365/S-11386 |
|                                 | ) |                                   |
| PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF           | ) |                                   |
| ALASKA, et al.,                 | ) |                                   |
|                                 | ) |                                   |
| Appellees and Cross-Appellants. | ) |                                   |
| _____                           | ) | Case No. 3AN-97-06014CI           |

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of Alaska  
Third Judicial District at Anchorage  
Sen K. Tan, Superior Court Judge

APPELLEE BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Jeffrey Feldman  
Bar No. 7605029  
Feldman & Orlansky  
500 L Street, Suite 400  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Telephone: (907) 272-3538

*Attorneys for Appellees and Cross-Appellants,  
and Cooperating Attorney for the Alaska Civil  
Liberties Union*

Janet Crepps  
Bar No. 8407062  
Center for Reproductive Rights  
2108 Bethel Rd.  
Simpsonville, SC 29681  
Telephone: (864) 962-8519

Suzanne Novak  
Bar No. NA10007  
Center for Reproductive Rights  
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Telephone: (917) 637-3600

*Attorneys for Appellees and Cross-Appellants*

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of  
Alaska, this \_\_\_\_ day of December 2004.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Statement of Facts ..... 3

    A. Minors Seeking Abortions ..... 3

    B. Minors Are Competent to Make All Pregnancy Decisions ..... 7

    C. Abortion Poses Less Risk to Minors than Carrying a Pregnancy  
    to Term ..... 11

    D. The Alaska Parental Consent Law Would Harm Minors ..... 17

III. Summary of Proceedings ..... 24

APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 27

ARGUMENT ..... 30

I. THE ACT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION  
GUARANTEES OF THE ALASKA CONSTITUTION. .... 30

    A. The Superior Court’s Findings of Fact Demonstrate that  
    Pregnant Minors Under 17 Seeking Abortions Are Similarly  
    Situating to Other Groups Not Affected by the Act. .... 31

        1. Pregnant Minors Who Choose to Carry to Term..... 31

        2. Other Minors Seeking Reproductive Health Care..... 37

    B. The Superior Court’s Findings Establish that the State Cannot  
    Justify the Act’s Discrimination Against Women Under 17  
    Choosing An Abortion ..... 38

        1. The Superior Court Correctly Found that the  
        Classifications Drawn by the Act Are Not Narrowly

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
|    | Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest in<br>Protecting Minors Against Their Own Immaturity.....   | 42 |
| 2. | The Superior Court Correctly Found that the<br>Classifications Drawn by the Act Are Not Narrowly<br>Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest in<br>Ensuring That Doctors Obtain Informed Consent From<br>Their Minor Abortion Patients or in Otherwise<br>Protecting The Health of Minor Women. .... | 44 |
|    | a. The Act Does Not Further the State’s Asserted<br>Interest.....   | 44 |
|    | b. The Act is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further the<br>State’s Asserted Interests.....   | 48 |
| 3. | The Superior Court Correctly Held that the<br>Classifications Drawn by the Act Are Not Narrowly<br>Tailored to Further A Compelling State Interest in<br>Fostering the Family Structure and Protecting Parental<br>Rights.....  | 52 |
| 4. | The Superior Court Correctly Found that the<br>Classifications Drawn by the Act Are Not Narrowly<br>Tailored to Further a Compelling State Interest in<br>Protecting Minor Girls From Sexual Abuse.....   | 56 |
| II | THE ACT UNJUSTIFIABLY INFRINGES ON THE RIGHT TO<br>PRIVACY GUARANTEED BY THE ALASKA CONSTITUTION.....   | 59 |
|    | A. The Parental Consent Requirement Violates Minors’ Right To<br>Privacy. ....  | 59 |
|    | B. The Judicial Bypass Provision Violates Minors’ Right to Privacy.....   | 60 |
|    | CONCLUSION .....  | 65 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE.....  | 66 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 67 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Alaska Rules and Statutes**

Ak. Const. art. I, § 1 ..... 65

Ak. Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 65

Ak. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....27, 29

AS § 08.65.140 ..... 11

AS § 09.55.556 .....11, 42, 47

AS § 18.16.010 .....34, 40

AS § 18.16.030 ..... 61

AS § 25.20.025 ..... 11

AS § 25.20.025(a)(1) ..... 31

AS § 25.20.025(a)(4) .....12, 31, 38

AS § 47.17.010 ..... 57

AS § 47.17.020 .....56, 57

AS § 47.17.020(a)(1) ..... 56

AS §47.17.290(2)..... 56

1997 Ak. Sess. Laws 14 § 1 ..... 40

**Other State Statutes**

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 19a-601 (2000) ..... 52

MD. CODE, Health—Gen. § 20-103 (2000).....51, 60, 64

**Cases**

*American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren*, 940 P.2d 797  
(Cal. 1997) ..... *passim*

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. State</i> , 705 P.2d 418 (Alaska 1985).....   | 28            |
| <i>Belotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....   | 34            |
| <i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....  | 57            |
| <i>Carr-Gottstein Props. v. Benedict</i> , 72 P.3d 308 (Alaska 2003).....  | 27            |
| <i>Curtis v. Sch. Comm. of Falmouth</i> , 652 N.E.2d 580 (Mass. 1995).....   | 53            |
| <i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....   | 53            |
| <i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002) .....   | 30            |
| <i>In re C.L.T.</i> , 597 P.2d 518 (Alaska 1979).....  | 52            |
| <i>In re E.M.D.</i> , 490 P.2d 658 (Alaska 1971) .....   | 58            |
| <i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....  | 32, 41, 44    |
| <i>Ivey v. Bacardi Imports Co. Inc.</i> , 541 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1989).....  | 44            |
| <i>Matanuska-Susitna Borough Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 931 P.2d 391<br>(Alaska 1997) .....   | 30            |
| <i>N. Fla. Women’s Health and Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> ,<br>866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>N. Fla. Women’s Health and Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> ,<br>No. 99-3202, slip op. 7 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 12, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 866<br>So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003)..... | 5, 35         |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....  | 44            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>RLR v. State</i> , 487 P.2d 27 (Alaska 1971).....   | 52, 58        |
| <i>Robison v. Francis</i> , 713 P.2d 259 (Alaska 1986).....  | 28, 37        |
| <i>Sonneman v. State</i> , 969 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1998).....   | 27            |
| <i>State, Dept. of Health &amp; Social Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> ,<br>28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001) .....   | 60            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. Enserch Alaska Constr., Inc.</i> , 787 So. 2d 624 (Alaska 1989) .....                    | 40            |
| <i>State v. Erikson</i> , 574 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1978).....  | 28, 29        |
| <i>State v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001) .....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Treacy v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 91 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2004) .....                         | 28, 39, 40    |
| <i>Valley Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963<br>(Alaska 1997) ..... | 36, 59, 64    |
| <i>Wagstaff v. Superior Court</i> , 535 P.2d 1220 (Alaska 1975) .....                                | 52            |
| <i>Wicklund v. Montana</i> , No. ADV 97-671 (Mont. 1 <sup>st</sup> Jud. Dist. Ct. Feb. 4, 1999)..... | 41            |

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

### ALASKA

#### **Ak. Const. art. I, § 1**
